www.ijcrt.org                                               © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 11 November 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT25A1202 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org j273
DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN RFID-
ENABLED SMART GLOVE FOR VOICE-
CONTROLLED INTERACTION
1Yash Amle, 2Vijay Gaikwad, 3Pravin Gawande, 4Prashant Anerao
1Student, 2Assistant Professor, 3Assistant Professor, 4Assistant Professor
1Mechanical Engineering,

• 9V Battery + Buck Converter – Supplies regulated 5V and 3.3V power
Table 1. Hardware Component Specifications
Component Model Key Specs
Microcontroller Arduino UNO ATmega328P, 5V, 16MHz
RFID Reader RC522 13.56 MHz, SPI interface
Audio Module DFPlayer Mini MP3/WAV, SD card
Amplifier PAM8403 3W × 2, Class-D
Power 9V Battery Buck converter, 5V/3.3V out
Fig. 2. arduino uno microcontroller.
www.ijcrt.org                                               © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 11 November 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT25A1202 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org j276
Fig. 3. rc522 rfid reader module.
Fig. 4. dfplayer mini mp3 module.
Fig. 5. pam8403 audio amplifier
4.4 Operation
 The operation is straightforward:
1) Power On: The Arduino initialises communication with the RFID reader and audio module.
2) Scanning: Users place their palm near an NFC tag sticker.
3) Detection: The RFID reader recognises the tag’s unique ID (UID).
4) Processing: The Arduino matches the UID against stored commands.
5) Playback: The corresponding audio file plays through the speaker
For example, scanning Tag #1 might trigger ”System started,” while Tag #3 plays ”Process stopped.” Four basic commands were
programmed: Start, Temperature Setup, Stop, Repeat
6)Smart Feature: When the STOP tag is scanned, the system locks, ignoring further commands except REPEAT. This prevents
accidental triggers. Scanning START unlocks the system.
Table 2. RFID Tag to audio command mapping.
Tag ID Command Audio Output
Tag #1 START "System started"
Tag #2 TEMP SETUP "Temperature setup"
Tag #3 STOP "Process stopped"
Tag #4 REPEAT "Repeating last action"
www.ijcrt.org                                               © 2025 IJCRT | Volume 13, Issue 11 November 2025 | ISSN: 2320-2882
IJCRT25A1202 International Journal of Creative Research Thoughts (IJCRT) www.ijcrt.org j277
4.5 Hardware Connections
 The wiring configuration is as follows:
• RFID reader connects to Arduino via SPI pins (digital pins 9-13)
• DFPlayer connects using software serial (pins 6-7)
• Audio path: DFPlayer → Amplifier → Speaker
• All components share a common ground
• Power distribution: 5V to Arduino and DFPlayer, 3.3V to RFID reader
Table 3. Arduino Pin Connection.
Component Pin Arduino Pin
RC522 RFID SDA D10
 SCK D13
 MOSI D11
 MISO D12
 RST D9
 3.3V 3.3V
DFPlayer Mini RX D6
 TX D7
PAM8403 Input DFPlayer Out
4.6 Software Logic
The Arduino program was written in C++ using the Arduino IDE. The code utilises standard libraries (MFRC522.h for RFID and
DFRobot DFPlayerMini for audio) and implements:
• UID detection and comparison
• Command mapping to audio files
• Debouncing to prevent repeated triggers
• Lock/unlock state management
The program runs in a continuous loop, checking for new tags while managing system state.
  5. IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING
5.1 Building the Prototype
The system was built in layers, with testing of its components individually before integration. The RFID reader was attached in the